
/ 

COUNTY J,EGISLATIVE nODY 

AprIL 2]~ 1996 

1m IT RI~MEMHERlm That the Fayette County Legislative Body met in 

regular session at the Courtllouse in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 23rd day 

of April, 1996, same being the fourth Tuesday in said month. 

Present and presiding the Ilollorable JIm Voss, also l'resent, Dell T. 

Graham, COUllty Clerk and the following County Commissioners: John W. Arnett. 

Charles D. Brewer, Sr., Odis Cox, Thomas n. Fowler, Willie L. German, Jr., 

Ronald R. Harris, .Wl11iam llayslett, David Kelley, Alonzo Mormari, Sr., Calvin 

Hoore, Jr., David Horris, Claude D. Oglesby, Jr., Hollis O. Robison. Rhea "Skip" 

Taylor, Wayne Thomas, Gordon Tomlill, Uyles Wilson and Allen Yancey, Jr. 

Absent: Commissioner J. H. Sullivan, Jr. 

With a quorum beIng present, the follow:l.ng preceedings were had and 

entered of record, to-wit: 

. 
Motion was made by CommIssioner Robison, seconded by Commissioner Hayslett, 

and unanimously carried by the Board approving the minutes of the Harch 1996 meeting. 

Now before the Board was the rezoning request of Harold T. Elrod for 

property located in Civil District 14 requesting the rezoning from R-l to SA 

(Special Activity). This was reviewed by Todd Williams of the Fayette County 

Planning Commission and presented with their recommendation and that of the 

Development COllllulttee for IH'lSAflge. 

The floor was opened to the public for comments in favor of or in 

opposition to the rezoning request. With no comments being offered, the floor 

was declared closed. Motion was then made by Commissioner Robison, seconded by 

Commissioner Taylor , and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the follolving 

Resolution: 

R E SOL UTI 0 N 

BE 11' RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of 

County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee in regular session on this 23rd 

day of April, 1996, it being tIle fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular 

monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse in Somerville, 

Tennessee. 

That the petition of Harold Thomas Elrod to rezone from R-l (Rural 

Resldetltlal) to SA (Special Activity) for the purpose of aliowing eque8~rian 

events on property located in Civil District 14 of Fayette County~ Tennessee, 'be 

approved: 

000423 

http:follow:l.ng


OOG~f,2:1- • 

BEGLNNINl~ at a post in the centerline of Asbury Drive (50' 
'fIide) , this point being an external corner of Richard Aycock, 
et aI, 161.802 acre tract (Oeed Book 291, Page 338), this 
point being the south'flest corner of the Harold T. Elrod 16 acre 
tract, and being the southwest corner of the tract herein described 
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING Hortlt 1,149.84 feet to a point in the 
East line of the said Aycock tract and in the West line of the said 
Elrod tract; THENCE East ~17.42 feet to a point in the West line of 
the Harold T. Elrod original 83.55 acre tract (Deed Book 398. Page 
363), and in the East line of the said Elrod 16 acre tract; THENCE 
South 8311.8f, feet to H point in the WEst line of the Bichael T. 
Elrod 16.00 acre tract (Deed Book 398,Page 656) and in the East 
line of the T. Elrod 16.00 acre tract; THENCE WEst 292.42 feet to 
a point, an external corner of the remainder of the said Elrod 16 
acre tract; THENCE South 315.00 feet to a point in the centerline 
of said Drive; TIIENCE WEST 125.00 feet along the centerline of said 
Drive to the point of beginning and containing 8.90 acres. 

This tract beIng subject to any and all road right-of-way rights to 
Asbury Drive. 

Tl,is tract being subject to Greenbelt Application No. 2344 dated 
May 20, 1987 as of record in Greenbelt Book 5. Page 696. 

This being 8.90 acreR out of 'fIhat has been designated in the Fayette 
County Property Assessor'9 Office a9 Parcel No. 3.02 on Tax Map No. 
116. 

This being 8.90 out of a 16 acre tr~ct as conveyed by John S. 
Snllivan, Sr., and wife Mary Marline Sullivan, to tiarold T. Elrod 
and wife Donna S. Elrod, by a warrenty deed dated February 8. 1989 
as of record in tile Register's Office of Fayette County, Tennessee 
in Deed Book 316, Page 838. Also see Deed Book 395. Page 829 in 
said Register's Office. 

Hr. Will:i.ams then reviewed and presented the recommendation of the 

Planning Commission and the Development Committee for the rezoning of property 

owned by William H. Glover located in Civil District 8 from R-3 to B-3 for the 

purpose of constructing an office building for Mason Builders. 

The floor was opened to the public for comments in favor of or in 

opposition to the rezoning. WJth no comments being offered. the hearing was 
I 

declared closed. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner German. seconded by Commissioner 

Thomas, and unantmously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution: 

R E SOL UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of 

County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 23rd 

day of April, 1996. tt being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly 

meetillg dAte of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee. 

" 


http:1,149.84


That the petition of William n, Glover to rezone from R-3 to B-3 

for the purpose of constructing an office building for Hasco Builders 
Oil 

property located in Civil District Bof Fayette County, Tennessee, is 

approved: 

BEGINNING at a point in the east margin of Terry Road, this 
point being 1,322J6 feet at a relative bearing of south from 
the property corner of the Billy Doyle and Cecil Baker 
property; thence at a bearing of North 86 degrees 31 minutes 
04 seconds West for a distance of 1,057.62 feet to a point; 
thence North 01 degrees If 1 minutes 58 seconds East for a 
distance of 381.54 feet to a point being the old North right­
of-way line of Highway 61,; thence South 80 degrees 17 minutes 
81 seconds West for a distance of 1,059.51 feet to a point 
being the northeast right-of-way intersection of Terry Road 
and the old Highway 64 right-of-way; thence North 624.18 to 
the point of beginning and containing 12.1119 acres and 
excluding the following area contained in the above 
description. 
BEGINNING at a point on the North existing ROW line of SR 
15, said point being the point of Intersection between the 
North existing ROW line of SR 15 and the E~st existing ROW 
line of Terry Road; thence with said existing ROW line of Terry 
Road North 03 degrees 35 minutes 10 seconds East, 271.76 feet 
to the point of intersection with the proposed ROW line of 
State Project No. 24003-228-14; thence with said proposed 
ROW line South 86 degrees 24 minutes 50 seconds East 15 
feet to a ROW marked said marked located 40 feet right of 
centerline survey of Terry Road at station 12+70; thence with 
the proposed ROW line South 03 degrees 35 minutes 10 seconds 
west, 124.29 feet to a ROW marked located 125 feet left of 
paper located centerline at station 453+17.94; thence with 
the proposed ROW line North 84 degrees 44 minutes 34 seconds 
East 1,036.07 feet to the point of intersection with the 
common property line between Bobby Cannon, et ux and the 
Grantor herein; thence with said common property line South 
05 degrees 44 minutes, 41 seconds West, 132.15 feet to the 
point of intersection with the North existing ROW line of SR 
15; thence with saId existing ROW line South 83 degrees 59 
minutes 41 seconds W~st, 1,048.43 feet to the point of 
beginning and containing 3.331 acres, more or less. 

Now presented to the Board for rezoning was the request of James A. 

Hilliard on property located in Civil District 9 for rezoning from R-l to 

R-3 for the purpose of developing a residential subdivision containing a new 

cul-de-sac street. This was presented with the recommendation of the Planning 

Commission and Development Committee for passage. 

The floor was then opened to the public for comments in favor of or in 

opposition to the rezoning request. With no comments being offered, the floor 

was declared closed. Motion was then made by Commissioner Moore, seconded by 

Commissioner Tomlin, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following 

Resolution: 

000425 


http:1,048.43
http:1,036.07
http:453+17.94
http:1,059.51
http:1,057.62


00042G 


RES 0 L UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of 

County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 

23rd day of April, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the 

regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthous 

in Somerville, Tennessee, 

That the petition of James A. Hilliard to rezone from R-l to R-3 for 

the purpose of developing a residential subdivision in Civil District 9 of 

Fayette County, Tennessee, be approved: 

Beginning at a steel post, as found, in the north boundary 
line of Olive, Inc. property, being a southeast corner of 
Kenneth Richardson property, runs thence north 580.2 feet 
with the east boundary line of same to a steel post, being 
the northeast corner of same, thence west with the north 
boundary line of same 61.19 feet to a cotton picker spindle 
in the center of degrees 28 minutes 20 seconds east 13.0 
feet, north 4 degrees 31 minutes 57 seconds east 60.12 feet, 
north 3 degrees 38 minutes 50 seconds east 122.87 feet, 
north 2 degrees 53 minutes east 105.09 feet, north 2 degrees 
01 minutes 45 seconds east 109.71 feet and north 0 degrees 
40 minutes east 591.88 feet to a cotton picker spindle being 
tvi1kerson's south boundry line, thence north 86 degrees 20 
minutes 26 seconds east 2169.81 feet with the south boundary 
line of the l~i1kerson property, thence south 1720.45 feet 
with the tii1kerson west boundary line to a steel post, as 
found, in the north boundary line pf the Diet1er 
Sucdivision, unrecorded, thence south 89 degrees 59 minutes 
13 seconds west 827.92 feet with the north boundary line of 
said subdivision to steel post, as found, thence west 
1306.14 feet with the north boundary line of same to the 
point of beginning, this containing 81.87 acres. 

This being the same property as designated in the Fayette 
County property Assessor's Office as Parcel No. 57.00 at Tax 
Hap no. 122. 

Notion was made by Commissioner Kelley. seconded by Commissioner Morman 

and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution establishing 

a speed limit on Ht. Horiah Drive: 

RES 0 L U T 1 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Hoard of County Commissioners and/or 

COUllty Legislative Body of Fayette (jaunty t Tennessee, in regular session 

assembled on this 23rd day of April, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday 

of said month and the regular monthly meeting date of the April term of said 

(jounty Legislative Hody, in the Courthouse at Somerville, Tennessee, that 

pursuant to the provisions of Chapter No. 357 of the Private Acts of Tennessee 

1967-68, and amendment thereto, it S11811 be unlawful for any person to operate 

or drive a motor vehicle in excess of forty (ltO) miles per hour on Mt. Moriah 



Drive, begJIIlLl.ng nt intersection of Ht. BnrlsI! Drive and Old Jackson Road 

and endJ.l!g Rt :lntersectiOfl of Ht. Horlnh Urlve alld Ilia Road, for a dletance 

of approxJulI1tely aile alld olle-half (lls.) mlles, located ill the 2nd Clvil District 


of lraye tte County, Tentlessee; alld 


BE IT FURTIIER RESOLVIEIJ, that any person violating the provisions 

of tills Hesolutioll shall be guilty of a mlsdeameanor and punished accordingly. 

tfotion was made by Commissioller Tomlln, seconded by Comm:l.ssloner 

Fowler Rnd ullanimously carried by the Board appointing tIle following as Notaries 

Public: District 1: Emily Joyce Douglass. Patricia D. Hedford; District I,: 

Joyce Marie Jackson; District 6: Gladys Atln O:l.11ings; District 8: Marilyn A. 

Cole; District 9: Hajor Coburn. 

A combined statement of cash receipts and disbursements from tbe County 

Trustee was received and filed. 

Chairman Voss reviewed the Health Department Building Project advising 

that the grant had been approved and bids received. 

Hotion was made by Comtnissloner Tomlin, seconded by Commissioner Hayslett, 

and unanimously carried by the Board authorizing the County EXecutive to sign 

contracts on the IIea1tb Department construction and adopting the following 

Resolution transferring funds from the Dental Reserve Account to the Fayette 

COllnty Health Department Construction Project. Same being as follows: 

ii ~ 6 L U T N 

1m IT RE,S()LVF:lJ, by the County Legislative Body; and/or: ..Board of 

County COllllldsslOllers of Fnyette COllnty, Tennessee, ill regular session 011 this 

J IJe·' no. the [ourth (/":h) Tuesday of the month and23rd tillY of "pr.11. 1 996J, .I.t: ·J· M 

,1". te 'Jf. the County Leg:lslative Body in the Courthousethe regular monthly meetIng ,,M 

JI1 SOl11el:vllle, '[eillle!'!Ge",. 

Tlwt the County Gellernl Fund Budget (1101 be amended by tnw!'l[errillg 

fro m the Dental Reserve Account f/35120 to the FRyett~ County lIealth$65,00U.00 

COll ~l~r· 'Ictlon Fro~'ect flSlOOO-791-0ther' Construction.Depnr tlllellt '" -,. J 

http:65,00U.00
http:begJIIlLl.ng


!t 

000·128 


Report from tile Board of Education was called for, but none presented. 

Erwin Ree addressed the Board on behalf of the Board of Public Harks. 

Having been reviewed by the County Development Committee and presented 

I with their recommendation. CommissIoner Robison presented and moved to authorize 

f the County Executive to initiate and execute the following contract for State 

Route 19 /,; bridge and approaches over Burricane Creek: 

Ii it 0 P 6 s"/\-[-·----- ­

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRAl'rSPORTATlON OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TO THE COUNTY OF FA YETTE 

The DEP ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION of the State of Tennessee, hereinafter 

caned It DEP ARTMENT", proposes to construct a project designated as State Project 

24013-2217-94, S. R. 194: Bridge ami Approaches Over Hurricane Creek@L. M. 2.14 

in the COUNTY of FAYETTE provided the COUNTY agree to cooperate with the 

DEPARTMENT as set forth in this proposal, so that tlJe general highway program be 

carried out in accordance with the intent of the General Assembly of the State. 

Accordingly, if the COUNTY will agree: 

I. That in the event any civil actions in cross-eminent domain or for damages are 

instituted by reason of the DEP ARTMENT, or its contractor, going upon the right-of-way 

and easements, and constlUcting said project ill accordance with the plans and as neces­

sary to make the completed project functional, it willnolify in writing the Attorney 

General of the State, whose address is 450 James Robertson Parkw'ay, Nashville, Tennes­

see 37243-0485, ofllte institution of each civil action, the complaint and all subsequent 

pleadings, within seven (7) days nner the service of each of the same, under penalty of 

defending such actions and paying any judgments which result therefrom at its own 

expense; and 

2. To close or otherwise modify any of its roads, or other public ways as indicated 011 

the project plans, as provided by law; and 

3. To transfer or cause to be trallsfened to the DEPARTMENT without cost to it, all 

lo 



land owned by the CO{~NTY or by any of its instrumentalities as required fot right-of-way 

or easement purposes, provided sllch land is being used or dedicated for road or other 

public way PUI poses; and 

4. Where privately, publicly or cooperatively owned utility lines, facilities and systems 

It)[ producing, transmitling or disll ibllting COIllIHllIlicalions, power, electricity, light, heat, 

gas, oil, crude products, watel, steam, waste, stOlm water not connected with highway 

drainage, and olher similar commodities, including publicly owned facilities such as fire 

and police signal systems and street lighting systems are located within the right-of-way of 

any road or other public way owned by the COUNTY, or any of its instrumentalities, the 

COUNTY agrees that it will lake any aclion necessalY to require the removal or adjust­

ment of any of the above-described facilities as would conflict wilh the construction of the 

project. But the foregoing may not be a duly of the COUNTY since it shall become 

operative only an.er the DEPARTMENT has been unsuccessful in its efforts to provide for 

said removal or adjustments for the benefit of the county. 

The foregoing does not apply lo those utility facilities which are owned by the COUN­

TY or one of its instrumentalities, it being UlHJerstood that the COUNTY has the duty to 

relocate or adjust such facilities, if required, provided the COUNTY is notified to do so by 

the DEPARTMENT with detailed advice as to this duty of the COUNTY; and 

5. That any frontage road(s) to be constll.lcted by the DEPARTMENT will be main­

tained by the COUNTY in the sallie manner as its roads are maintained, without cost to 

the DEPARTMENT; and 

6. That aller the project is completed and open to traflic, such parts of the existing 

highway(s) that will be replaced by the project, as shown on the attached map, will be 

:1ccepted by the COUNTY for future maintenance; and 

7. That the COUNTY willllot change any road within the limits of the right-or-way 
, 

acquired for the interchange(s) and it will not permit the installation or relocation of any 

utility facilities without first obtaining the approval of the DEPARTIvfENT; and 

8. That no provision hereof shall be constl\led as changing the maintenance respon­

sibility of the COUNTY for such pal t of the project as may presently be on its highway, 

street, road or bridge system; and 

000429 



000430 


9. it IS understood and agreed by the DEPARTMENT and COUNTY that all traffic 


control signs for the control of trame on a street under the jurisdiction of the COUNTY 


and located within the DEPARTMENT's right-or-way shall be maintained and replaced by 


Ii the COUNTY. 
\ 
I~ 10. That when traffic control devices for the direction of traffic, warning of trame, 
if, 

lighting of roadways, lighting of roadway signing, or any of them, which are operated or 

fimction by the use of electric current are COllstlllcted or installed pursuant to the project, 

they will be furnished with electricity and maintained by the COUNTY. The COUNTY 

agrees to fiJlly compensale the DEI> ARTMENT for all loss and expense from all perfor­

llIance hereunder or such failure of pel fOlillunce which is within the scope of the powers 

of the COUNTY to perform, either expressly or by necessary implication, limited, howev­

er, to final determination in accordance herewith and the provisions of Tennessee Code 

Allnotated, Title 9, Chapter 8. 

11. As a result of acquisition and use of right-of-way for the subject project, certain 


building improvements within the COUNTY may be in violation of a COUNTY setback! 


building line requirement. The COUNTY agrees to waive enforcement of any COUNTY 


selbackibuilding line requirement which may be vloiated -as a reslili of the subject project. 

The COUNTY further agrees to enact a resolution or to take other proper governmental 


action, to this elfect with reference to the entire project; and 


The acceptance of this proposal shall be evidenced by the passage of a Resolution 

which shall incorporate the same verbatim, or by reference thereto; then 

following the acceptance of Ihis proposal, the DEPARTMENT will acquire lhe rights-

of-way and easemellts, construct the project and defend any closs-eminent domain or 

damage civil actions of which the Attorney General has received the pleadings provided 

for herein. 

The project plans hereinbefore identified by lIumber amI description are incorporated 

by reference thereto and shall be considered a part of this proposal, including any revisions 

or amelldments thereto, provided a copy of each is rurnished to the COUNTY. 

(I. 

": j' 

. " ." 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DEPARTMENT has caused this instillment to he 

executed by its duly authorized onidals 011 this Hth day of Ma(~hJ.22.§ , 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEP ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTArION 

------ 7;ViJ(22
BY: ~ ;LL ­

~ 'nu .portation Manager 1------Ziifo 
APPROVED: 

Motion for adoption was seconded by Commissioner Taylor. and unsllimously 

carried by the Board. 

Having been reviewed by the County Development Committee, Commissioner 

Robison presented their recommendation and motion that no subdivision be allowed 

to be developed on any gravel road with less than a 50 ft. right-of-way to a 

paved county road. After much discussion. motion was made by Commissioner Morman, 

seconded by Commissioner Hayslett and unanimously carried by the Board tabling this 

matter. 

Commissioner Robison presented the recommendation of the County 
I 

Development Committee regarding roads for new subdivisions, same being as 

follows: "that on all new subdivisions, that the developer must improve the 

existing county road in front of the proposed development. The road must 

be brought up to existing county specifications with a fifty (SO) foot right-

of-way and surface Brust he equal to the road surface to the nearest existing 

paved road. 1I 

After much discussion and considered changed in the wording and the 

necessity in addressing this at this time, motion vas made by Commissioner 

Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and carried by the Board to Table this 

matter at this time. 

00043:i 

http:Ma(~hJ.22


000 ' '1' ""'..L.luA 

Commissioner Robison presented and with the recommendation of 

the Development Committee moved for the approval of Private Act under 

lIouse Bill No. 3261, Senate Bill No. 3244 changing the title of the County 

Executive of Fayette County to County Mayor. Said motion was seconded by 

Commissione r Thomas and unanimously carried by roll call vote. 

Commissioner Oglesby reported orally for the Education Committee. 

Commissioner Tomlin reported orally for the Health & Welfare Committee. 

Commissioner Kelley reported orally for the Criminal Justice and Public 

Safety Committee. Commissioner Kelley then made presentations to Billy Freeman, 

Anita Freeman (absent) and Cecil Redditt for tileir service to Emergency Manage­

ment Service in Fayette County. 

Chairman Voss then made a presentation to Mike McNeill Director of 

Emergency t-1anagement for past service to Fayette County. 

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their 

recommendation for adoption, Commissioner Harris presented and moved for 

the adoption of the following Resolution amending General Purpose School Fund 
,, 

6141, same being as follows: 

Ij 
RES 0 L UTI 0 N

,I 
I 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, 

in regular session on this 23rd day of April, 1996, it being 

the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting, 

date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in 

Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Purpose School Fund #141 Budget 

Amendment, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be, 

and the same is hereby, amended in the following words 

and figures, to-wit: 

I. 


\t" 



'. ----- .'< .... ,
FAYEl'I'E COUNIY BOARD OF EDUC1\,TlOO 

GENERAl. PlJRPffiE FUND 

F1JND 111 

APHIL, 1996 

INCREASE DECR.EASE 

71000 	 INSTHucrION 

71100 	 REGUI..AR INS'l'RUCrIOO PRcx;RAM 

71100 128 U1'1 HanelxlUnd Teachers 	 $3,000.00 

71100 201 U1'1 Social Securi~.~_~ 186.00 

71100 204 urI State Retira!lel~t 255.00 

71100 212 If1'1 Medicare 44.00 

'JurAl,: $3(485.00 

7.;,..;;2::..;:0;.,::;0,.;;..0_______-'s::..;u:..;;p.;::,POR'r SEHVlCES 

72210 432 . Library Books $7,050.00 

72210 432 LIAU Library Books $7,050.00 

'JurAL: $7,050.00 $7,050.00 

723.~10~__.______2~~~D~O~F-EED~UCA~'~T~~ION~--------------------------------------

12310.~14~0~_____~S~a~1~ary~~S~u~p~p1~~~~1~ts~_____________~____~$~2~eLf4~0::..:0~.~0~0___________ 

---.--------------------- ­

72310 201 Social Security ______--=-I.L.f7::...,:6::.,;:10.,::.•..:::,0.:::.0___ .____ 

72310 204 state Re tiraneIl:.;,t:....-__ 1,102.00 

72310 212 Medicare 412.00 

'JUl'AL: $31,675.00 
, 

OPERNrION OF PLANr 

..!..7!:..26:::.:1~O::.._:::5:.;::0.::::.1_____	=_Bo:::.:1::..:·1::..:e::..::rC-:I.:..:n=-su;;;;.:r::..:a::;:.n;;.;;;c:.=e'--______________----1$t:::2:..::2:..:..~0.:::.0______ 

rorAL: $22.00 

72620'---_~. MAINl'ENANCE OF PLANr 

. 72620 167 MaintenCl!lce Per=So=l:=u=le=l'--_____. $12,500.00 

72620 201 Social Security 775.00 

72620 	212 Medicare 182.00 

'l'OTAL: $13,457.'00 

. ' 

00043.:1 	
, . 

.'- .. .~. ' 

" ':;,. " 
,'. -\ 

http:12,500.00
http:3,000.00


_____________________________________110_043'L_-__ __ , .~-" ~ 

72/10 THANSPOR'l'A'l'ION 

72710 142 Mechanics .ttL 000. 00 

72710 146 Bus Drivers 	 10LOOO.00 

72710_ 201 Social Securirr______ lL302.00 

72710 204 State Retirement 433.00 

72710 212 =Me=d=l=·c=a=r=e________________ 305.00 

72710 338 Maintenance_and !lepair Services-Vehicles 5,700.00 

72710 .J2~______ Other Contracted Servi=.ce=s=-­ __ 3 L OOO.00 

72710 412 Diesel Fuel 12 L OOO.00 

72710 418 Eguiprtent and Machinety Parts It-500.00 

72710 425 Gaso1=ir'-'..1e"-­ __ ____________,______~$3~5~,_000.~0~0~_________ 

72710 499 Other SU.P2.lies and Materials l L OOO.OO 

72710 599 other Char~ 1,000.00 

72710 729 TransEQftation EquiBnent 10LOOO.00 

T01'AT): $37,000.00 $55,240.00 

76000 CAPITAL ouruw 

76100 	 REGULAR CAPI'I'AL OUl'LAY 

76100 707 Building Improvements ~OO-=-,0:::;.:0'--____ 

TOrAL: $5,000.00 

90000 CAPITAL PROJOCrs 

91300 EDUCNrION CAPI'l'AL PROJEC1~ 

91300 304 Architects !.2.t 000.00 

'lurAL: 

GRAND 'IUI'AL: 

Total Increase: $17, 485.00 

Revenue: 46a1'~ Other state Education Funds $3,485.00 

Reserve: 39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $14,000.00 

Revenue: 	 Prior 'rotal Avallable Funds 
Adjusbuent to Prior Year Encumbrances 
Total Increase '1'h1s Amendnent 
'1otal Available Funds '1'his Amendnent 

Expenditures: 	 Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 
'Iota! Increase This Amendment 
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendnent 

$9,000.00 

$93,232.00 $75,747.00 

$16,707,781.22 

._~3L....;'4;..;;;..82.:.QQ 
$16,711,267.82 

$16,111,204.51 
_--=1::.;7.d 85 • 00 
$16,128,689.51 

Motion for adoption was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, and 

unanimously carried by the Board. 

:":' 

1.60 

http:16,128,689.51
http:16,111,204.51
http:16,711,267.82
http:4;..;;;..82
http:16,707,781.22
http:75,747.00
http:93,232.00
http:9,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:10LOOO.00


Commissioner- lInrris pl'"esentecl, nnd wlth the recommendation of the 

Budge t Commit tee moved()rtJULa.d.Q.p.!.!~~.!J_L!l!.~_.fol1owing Resolution amending 

the Federal Projects Fund 142, Subfund 650, Sub fund 671. Said motion was 

seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, and ullanimously carried by the Board making 

the adoption as follows: 

HE IT RESOI,VEIJ, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of 

County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 

23rd day of April, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular 

mOllthJy meeting dflte of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somer­

vllJe, 'fennessee. 

That the Federal Projects Fund 111 /12, Sub fund 11650, Vocational, Budget 

Amendment and Federal Projects Fund #142, Sub fund 671, File I, Budget Amendment, 

for the ffscI1.1 yenr endlng JII118 30, 1996, be, and the same is hereby amended in 

the follow1ng words Rnd f!gttreR, to-wlt: 

---~~ -<---_."- ... 
Fl\YEtTE COUNry BOl\RD OF EDUCl\TION 

I 

FEDFJU\IJ PRO] OCl'S FUND 

F'UND 142 

SUBF1JND 650 VOCl\'l'IONl\L 

l\PHllJ, 1996 

INCREASE DECREl\SE 
------~~==~=-----~~ 

other Salarlas andJ:1.E!9?s ...___.__._.__.~______b 400. 00 

1 

t 

nt 

t 

'lUl'l\I, : $4,282.63 $2,888.32 

000435 


http:2,888.32
http:4,282.63


---

~ 

00043G 


12131L20.......t__ 

12LllL2ll4. -SI-al-e RetlranenL 

121l1L2J2 Medlcara___~ 

1213JL21l7 Heal Ul Insurance_______. 

'lUrl\JJ: 

GHl\ND TOl'l\L: 

Total Decrease: ($4.00) 

Revenue: 47132 Vocallofml COI1Slnner and t1Clnenaker H.oo) 

$4,282.63 

H.Ii-.lJ 

96.A9 

$1,39B.31 

$4,286.63 

; Revenue: Pr.ior To \.:a 1 l\vallable Funds 
'lolal Decrease Thls l\mendlnenl: 
'lotal Available Funds Tills l\mendment 

1~:xpel1cU lutes I Prlor 'l'ol:al Estimated Expendl bu:es 
'1'ol:a 1 Decrease Tit Is l\lIlemlll1ent: 
Total Esthllul:ed I!!xpelldll:.u.res Thls /\melldmellt 

$1. 956, 948.05 
._~(4.00) 

$1,956,944.05 

$1,956,9'18.05 
(4.00 )

"$ r;956~9l~ :-05-­

F'1\YF:eJ'f~ CCUNl''l B01\RD OF EDUCl\,I'lOO 

FI~DI~H1\L PHOJEX..:'rs FUND 

FUND 112 

SUBF'UND 671 - TITLE I 

1\PRIL, 1996 

---_......_--- ­ INCREASE DECREl\SE 

11!QQ~__.__~____ REGULl\R EDUCA'rlON PRCX;nl\N ___________ 

71100 429 ... Instructional SURRlies and Materials $1,500.00 

71100 722 __Regular Instructional Eguipnent 2£500.00 

'J'Ol'1\L: $4,000.00 

725100..__________ SUPPORT SERV lC,=E=-..S__ 


122!l!0 REGULAR .EDUCl\.TION P"-'HOORAM='=!--_________________ 


72210 457 In-Serv lcgiS tafJ;-.!]evelQP!!§!,!n""'I.:___________ $4,000.00 

72210 499 ~Other SURplies and MaI.:erials $1,000.00 

'IUl'l\L: $1,000.00 $4,000.00 

http:4,000.00
http:2�500.00
http:1,500.00


orHER USES 


991QO 590 Transfers to Other FWlds _______-=r:!47 •00 

'rorAL: $47.00 

GRAND 'rorAL: $5,000.00 $4,047.00 

'rotal Increase: $953.00 

Revenue: 47141 ESEA 'rille I $953.00 

Revenue: 	 Prior 'rotal Available Funds $1,955,995.05 
Total Increase This Amendment 953.00 
Total Available Funds 'rhis Amendment $1,956,948:05 

Expendi tures: 	 Prior 'I'otal Es tima ted Expendi tures $1,955,995.05 
'l'otal Increase This Amenclnent 953.00 
'rotal EsUmated Exp"~lldi tures This Amendment $1,956,948.05 

* * * * * * * * * 

Having been reviewed by the Budget committee and received their recommen­

dation for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Kelley, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution amending 

the Highway Department Fund t/131 Budget. Same being as follows: 

RES 0 L 	UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED; By the County Legislative Body and/or the 


Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular 


session on this 23rd day of April, 1996, it being the fourth Tuesday of 


the month and the regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative 

Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the Highway Department Fund # 131 Budget Amendment, 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be, and the same is 


hereby amended in the following words and figures, 


to wit: 

\ 

000437 


http:1,956,948.05
http:1,955,995.05
http:1,955,995.05
http:4,047.00
http:5,000.00


OO'{' "":1°'ftJ ...... ~ lJ 

Amended 
Amendment Total 

40110 Current Property Tax + $ 10,000 $ 888,960 
40240 Wheel Tax 10,000 452,000 
40280 Mineral Severance Tax 6,000 o 
46410 state Bridge Program + 87,000 400,000 
46420 State Aid Program 91,000 134,000 
46920 State Gas Tax + 10,000 1,711,000 

Total Revenues o 3,854,014 

ENDITURES 

61000 Administration 
. 317 Data Processing Services + $ 1,500 3,500 

337 Maint. & Repair Service + 500 1,000 

Sub Total + 2,.000 

62000 Highway & Bridge Maintenance 
+ 3,000 36,,000

409 Crushed Stone 
2,500 12,100+443 Road Signs 
2,500 2,000

456 Gravel 

+ 3,000Sub Total 

63100 operation & Maintenance 
10,000 20,000

336 Maint. & Repair Services 
4,000 26,000

425 Gasoline 
1,000 52,000+450 Tires & Tubes 
1,000 2,400

499 other supplies & Materials 

14,000Sub Total 

65000 other Charges 
+ 1,000 8,200 

307 Communication 5001,500Consultants308 
+ 2,000 8,000 

452 utilities 44,500+ 1,500
506 Liability Insurance 43,5001,000Trustee's Commission510 

2,000+Sub Total 

66000 Employee Benefits 101,000 .5,000
205 Employer Health Insurance 

68000 Capital outlay ,01,500 
701 Adm. Equipment 138,00037,000 
713 Highway Const. 550,500+ 50,500other Const. - Resurfacing791 


12,000
+Sub Total 

4,2'5"3:.566.;';'o
Total Expenditures 

315,064o 
Budgeted Ending Balances 



With the recommendation of the Budget Committee for passage, motion was 

made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and unanimously 

carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution amending the County General 

Fund #101 as follows: 

RES 0 L UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the 


Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, 


in regular session on this 23rd day of April, 1996, it being 


the fourth Tuesday of tIle month and the regular monthly meeting 


date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in 


Somerville, Tennessee. 


That the County General Fund "101 Budget Amendment, 


for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 be, and the same 


is hereby amended in the following words and figures, 


to-wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET AtlENntlENT 
l"Y 95/96 

Apdl. 1996 

-$5,518,127.7 1,Total Funds Available Thls Amendment 

Adjustments to Revenue Accounts: 

$+ 1,0,590.00Sale of Property 
+ 1,625.00Airport and Maintenance Program 

Total lllcrease 'fhls Amendment 

$5,560,3"2.7l!Total gstilllated Funds Ava:llable This Amendment 

51600 
3/,8 
)/,9 

Register of Deeds 
Postal Charges 
Printing. StatIonery & Forms 

$­
+ 

500.00 
500.00 

52/,00 
337 
351 
1,99 

Trustee 
MI-d.ntenance and Repair 
Rentals 
Office Equipment 

Serv:lces-OHice Equipment 
+ 
+ 

857.00 
116.00 
7[,1. 00 

5/1110 
106 
108 
109 
181 
188 
335 
337 
708 
718 

Sher if f' s UepaE...~mel~t: 
rrep~jties ---
InvestIgators 
Captains 
Overtime Fay 
Temporary/Pnrt-time Personnel 
Ha1.ntenance and Repairs- Uul1dlngs 
Nalntenonce and Repairs--Office Equipment 
Coml1lulllcatlon Equipment 
~Iotor Vehicles 

+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 

+ 

12,892.00 
3,000.00 

12,000.00 
3,806.00 
7,050.00 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

10,000.00 
4, 6lI8. 00, 

00043~ 


http:5,560,3"2.7l
http:1,625.00
http:1,0,590.00
http:5,518,127.71


000440 

5/,21U Jail .._._.-_...._--_. 

1,22 Food-Supplies -I- 5,000.00 
r~ Id5 Office Supplies
i + 1,000.00

790 Other EquipmentI 6,000.00 

il , 5 /,310 Fire Prevention and Control 

1,99 Other Supplies atHl~MaterIRf!'l 
 8,055.00
718 Motor Vehicles (Tanker) + 0,0.55.00 

i 
5/,1,10 Civil Defense 

Rentals ---. ­351 825.00 
1,51 Unfforms 26/t.00
718 ~10tor Vehfcles 511. 00 
732 Bu:Udlng PIII:chases (Rl:ornge BuJ Idlllg) -I- 1,600.00 

5/,900 Qth~r Public Safe.!y'_(Sherlff'..'!... Garag~ 

',17 Equipment Parts, Light 
 -I- 25,000.00
1151 Uniforms + 500.00 
1,52 Ut:UHies 500.00 

55120 Rabies and Auimal Control 
189 Oti~r-'Sala'r ie;-'ai~~iwnge'R-' , 3,625.00
201 Socia 1 Security -I- 225.00 
20/, State Retirement 12[,.00+ 
205 Employee-Dependent Insurance + 1,05.00 
212 Employer Medicare Liahility -I- 53.00 

58120 Industrial lJeve~mellt 

/,52 UtiHt:l.es - ­ + 70.00 
599 Other: Charges 1,0,590.00+ 

SR220 f\ireort 

335 Haintenance and Reap:l.r Services-BuildingR 
 $+ 3,250.00506 Liability I Insurance . 

..2-----.!.t 803 • 00 

Total Increase in Expenditures ThIs Amelldment $ 75,145.00 

Prior Estlmated Expenditures ThlR Amendment $5,068.6111.25 

Total Estimated Expenditures Thls Amendment $S,1lt3,759.25 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th, 1996 $ 416,583.l,9 

* * * * * * * * * * it 
I 

II 
Reviewed by the Budget Committee and presented with their recommendationit 

il for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Fowler,!I 
:/
'I and unanimously carried by the Board that this County ~oard make available to the 

cities of the County participation in the use of the County Rabies Control Officer 

and Dog Pound by payment of $3.00 per capita. 

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee for passage, motion was 

made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Tomlin, and unanimouAly 

carried by the Board to enter into an agreement with the cities of the County 

regarding D~vnlopm~nt and Code Enforcement Office assistence with their planning 

and development and code enforcement at a cost of $4.50 per capita per annum with 

a minimum of $2,600.00 fee per year. This fee will not include the services of 

the building inspector in cities that have adopted a buildirtg code. This will be 

addressed at a later date. 

http:2,600.00
http:S,1lt3,759.25
http:5,068.6111.25
http:75,145.00
http:3,250.00
http:1,0,590.00
http:UtiHt:l.es
http:I-225.00
http:3,625.00
http:I-25,000.00
http:I-1,600.00
http:0,0.55.00
http:8,055.00
http:6,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:I-5,000.00


The Budget CommJttee presented the matter of pay increase for County 

Commissioners with no recolllmendation. Chairman Voss presented his recommendation 

of $75.00 per monthly Board of Commissi.oner meeting; 50% of that amount for each 

Committee meeting and $30.00 per other committee meetings. After discussion. 

motion was made by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Tomlin, and 

carried (not unanimously) setting the the County Commissioner and Committee 

Meeting pay as follows: $100.00 per Board of Commissioner meeting; 50% ($50.00) 

per Committee Meeting; $30.00 for other commlttee meetings. 

Approved by the Budget Con~ittee, motion was made by Commissioner Harris. 

seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and unanimmls1y carried by the Board allowing the 

Office of County Executive to collect a fee of $.50 per page for copies requested 

from that office, plus postage for mailing requested copies. 

) 
I 

Thereupon, said meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

tItM-wAj~

Dell T. Graham. County Clerk 

000441 



